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Elections
Astor Says No to a Railroad
1. Astor, John Jacob: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM
JOHN JACOB ASTOR III TO EDWARDS PIERREPONT, IN
WHICH ASTOR DECLINES AN INVITATION TO SERVE ON
THE BOARD OF A RAILROAD COMPANY]. [New York]. November
25, 1870. [3]pp. on a folded octavo sheet. Old folds. Very faint adhesive
remains at left corners of first page. Near fine.
A brief letter in which John Jacob Astor III modestly declines to join the
board of directors of the Southern Transcontinental Railway Company.
Astor writes to lawyer and jurist Edwards Pierrepont that his “principal
reason for declining is, that I could & would be of no use to the Company in any way, beyond such very slight and temporary support, as it
might possibly derive from my name. As for taking any real share in ‘the
important duties’ to be discharged in ‘carrying out this’ great enterprize
I could not do it, and I do not desire to take a share of good things that
I have done nothing to create.”
Astor may have made his decision after the fact. A New York Times article from November 1, 1870, entitled “Permanent Organization of the
Southern Transcontinental Railway Company,” recounts the meeting in
which the railroad was formally established, led by Gen. John Fremont.
Astor is listed among the directors elected that day, along with Pierrepont and with Marshall O. Roberts being elected as president. Either
Astor changed his mind, or never wanted to serve in the first place and
was elected in absentia. The latter seems more likely, as he notes, “I do
so [decline the directorship], at this moment, for the reason that I have
been notified to attend a meeting of Directors on Monday next, and it
is better for the Board to start without me, than for me to resign after
operations have been commenced.”

John Jacob Astor III (1822-90) was the wealthiest man in America for much
of the 19th century. Although he initially dabbled in railroads like so many
capitalists of the day, he ultimately narrowed his focus to New York real
estate, which made him tremendously rich and secured his reputation as a
notorious slumlord, with help from Tammany Hall. At the same time, he
was well-known for his philanthropy, giving large sums to the Children’s
Aid Society, the New York Cancer Society, and the Metropolitan Museum
of Art. Edwards Pierrepont (1817-92) had a distinguished legal career
in and out of public office. After practicing law for many years, he was
elected to the Superior Court of New York City in 1857. Pierrepont was
a Democrat, but supported Lincoln during the Civil War. He later served
in many roles during Grant’s administration, including as U.S. Attorney
for the Southern District of New York in 1869. By 1870, he was back
in private practice, and was a prominent member of the “Committee of
Seventy” that finally broke Boss Tweed’s hold on Tammany Hall and the
city writ large. He then became director and legal counsel for the newly
chartered Texas and Pacific Railroad (of which Fremont was president),
which soon acquired the Southern Transcontinental Railway Company
and merged with the Southern Pacific Railroad Company. Whether it
was political disagreement between Astor and Pierrepont, or simply Astor’s wish to stay out of railroads, Astor certainly made the right decision
in the short term. Subsequent instability in railroad expansion and the
Panic of 1873 devastated many investors, including Fremont. For his part,
Pierrepont returned to government, becoming Grant’s Attorney General
in 1875, and later U.S. minister to Great Britain.
A brief but notable piece of correspondence from one of the richest men
in 19th-century America.
$1250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

A striking political scene from one
of the greatest American Realist
painters of the 19th century.

The Will of the People the Supreme Law
2. [Bingham, George Caleb]: [Sartain, John]: THE COUNTY ELECTION. New York: Goupil & Co., 1854. Mezzotint engraving by John
Sartain, 23¾ x 30½ inches (sight under mat). Minor surface wear near top
edge. Excellent tonality. Very good. Matted and framed to 31 x 38 inches.

George Caleb Bingham was born
on a plantation in Virginia but
grew up in Missouri, where he
lived most of his life. He was
largely a self-taught painter, but
one with immense talents and instincts; creating – in addition to
a steady output of dignified portraits – a series of genre paintings
depicting, with a blend of grace
and humor, the way of life of the
people of the plains and the Missouri river. Bingham was himself a politician of some renown,
with an interesting record of party
hopping. Bingham served a term
as a Missouri state Congressman
for the Whig party beginning in
1848, sided with Lincoln and the
Republicans during the Civil War,
and then served as a delegate for
the Democratic Party in 1872. At
various times, he also served as
Treasurer of Missouri, first chief
of police in Kansas City, and the
Adjutant-General of Missouri.
Throughout his political career,
Bingham also remained a productive artist, leaving a catalogue of
wonderful paintings that earned
him the nickname, the “Missouri Artist.”
Bingham’s political career inspired some of his finest – and most crowded
– genre pictures, including The County Election (1851/2), The County
Canvass (1853/4, also known as Stump Speaking), and The Verdict of the
People (1854), a series of three political crowd scenes which delineated
the political process as it existed in Missouri: a blend of free democracy

and mild corruption. These paintings
often featured Bingham himself, political
players in the area, and other Missouri
locals known to him.
The County Election was the first of Bingham’s “Election Series.” The original
painting resides at the Saint Louis Art
Museum, from which the present engraving was taken. The scene captures the
energy and excitement of a mid-19thcentury American election, depicting
election day in Missouri in 1850, as a
range of voters from across the social
landscape line up at the courthouse to
cast their verbal vote to the county clerk,
as this election took place before the age
of secret or even written ballots. Some
voters engage in election-day politicking;
others gather around another symbol of
democracy, the newspaper. Campaign
shenanigans are also well represented
here. One of the candidates stands near
the front of the line of voters, handing
his card to the man next-in-line to vote. Another man further down the
stairs lures a voter in with a friendly hand on the shoulder and a calling
card of his own. A banner hangs above the scene reading “the will of the
people the supreme law.” One subject at center-left drags a slumping,
probably drunken man to the polls. At left, another man accepts hard
cider from an African-American man, in an effort to buy his vote with
alcohol. The element of chance is also present in the scene of the two
boys at bottom-center. This pair of youths participate in an old ritual
where a knife thrown into the ground determines the winner, suggesting
that elections are also determined by such blind luck.
“Besides commenting on American electioneering in general, The County
Election records a particular political event. As many of Bingham’s contemporaries would have known, the painting depicts Election Day 1850 in
Saline County, Missouri, when the artist himself was running for a place
in the State Legislature. Bingham lost that election to E.D. Sappington,
whom he represents as the unprincipled candidate in the shiny top hat.

Sappington, with his workers, did try
to buy votes with liquor, and because
he was related to the judge and one of
the clerks, the election’s outcome naturally aroused suspicion. Bingham did
not contest the results, but The County
Election makes an obvious indictment of
his political opponent. The artist himself makes an appearance in the picture
as the figure in the stovepipe hat seated
on the courthouse steps, attended by a
friendly dog and two men in white hats
who pause to look over his shoulder.
Bingham’s quiet concentration sets him
apart from the crowd, and we can only
wonder whether he is keeping track of the
votes in order to tally them for himself,
or sketching the unruly practices of a
young democracy” – Picturing America.
The scene was engraved by a very talented artist in his own right, John Sartain
(1808-97), currently most notable for his
1841 engraving of the Amistad captive,
Cinque. Sartain had a prolific career besides, and played a major role in
developing and popularizing mezzotint engraving in the United States.
Working in Philadelphia from 1830 to the end of the 19th century, the
English-born Sartain produced approximately 1,500 prints for books and
for several different periodicals, including his own, Sartain’s Union Magazine of Literature and Art, which ran from 1849 to 1852. The majority of
Sartain’s work reproduces historical and allegorical scenes, landscapes, and
portraits, many by leading painters of the day who commissioned Sartain
themselves, including Bingham for the present work.
A bold and rewarding picture of American electoral politics in Missouri
in the 1850s, which is as relevant today as it was when it was created.
BLOCH, A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ (1967) P9. BLOCH, THE PAINTINGS OF GEORGE CALEB BINGHAM A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ
(1986), 260. Linda Merrill, et al, Picturing America: Teachers Resource Book
(Washington, D.C.: National Endowment for the Humanities, 2008),
p.34. PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.197-98. Who Was Who in
American Art I, p.319.
$8500.

Goupil & Co., 1856. Handcolored aquatint line and mezzotint
engraving, 28¼ x 36 inches, on
thick paper. Noticeable chips at
three corners, small gouge at
top right corner (all outside the
plate mark and none of these
affecting the image). Minor mat
burn from earlier matting. Very
good. Matted.

An Election Scene from the “Missouri Artist”
3. [Bingham, George Caleb]: STUMP SPEAKING. THIS PRINT
FROM THE ORIGINAL PAINTING BY GEO. C. BINGHAM ESQ. IS
RESPECTFULLY DEDICATED TO THE FRIENDS OF AMERICAN
ART BY THE PUBLISHERS GOUPIL & CO. New York and Paris:

A vibrant and striking image of
American campaign politics in
the 1850s based on a painting by
noted American artist George
Caleb Bingham, featuring a
white-suited politician leaning over a lectern and speaking
to a large crowd of potential
voters. George Caleb Bingham
was born on a plantation in Virginia but grew up in Missouri,
where he lived most of his life.
He was largely a self-taught
painter, but one with immense
talents and instincts; creating –
in addition to a steady output of
dignified portraits – a series of
genre paintings depicting, with
a blend of grace and humor,
the way of life of the people
of the plains and the Missouri
river. Bingham was himself a
politician of some renown, with
an interesting record of party
hopping. Bingham served a term as a Missouri state Congressman for the
Whig party beginning in 1848, sided with Lincoln and the Republicans
during the Civil War, and then served as a delegate for the Democratic
Party in 1872. At various times, he also served as Treasurer of Missouri,
first chief of police in Kansas City, and the Adjutant-General of Missouri.
Throughout his political career, Bingham also remained an artist, and left

Opposite the stumping politician sits a similarly white-suited gentleman with square jaw in a white top hat, sitting bolt upright; this
man is meant to represent the Whig alternative to the prevailing
politics of the Democratic Party. His clean, sober, unaffected aspect is meant to position Whig politicians literally as unbending,
contrasting the speaker, who bends to the people. A young boy
sitting at left-center, counting a few coins in his hand, is thought
to represent the small businessman. Some of the figures in the
engraving stand in for contemporary Missouri politicians, including
ex-governor Meredith Marmaduke and the stump speaker himself,
who is said to represent Erasmus Sappington, a sometime opponent
of Bingham’s in past Missouri elections.
a catalogue of wonderful paintings, mostly concerned with frontier life
along the Missouri River.
Stump Speaking, painted in 1853-54, is the second of Bingham’s election
series crowd scenes, preceded by The County Election (painted in 1852)
and followed by The Verdict of the People (painted ca. 1854-55). These
paintings, which are set in Bingham’s home state of Missouri, reveal an
artist concerned with the social nature of politics and elections in American life, and also the varying levels of commitment and attention these
events evoke in the electorate. Stump Speaking in particular contains the
gamut of reactions by American voters to its central figure – a stumping
politician at a lectern – as some people sit in rapt attention, others look
up to the sky in obvious disinterest, while others are seen sleeping or
lost in their own thoughts. The crowd is also composed of people from
a wide range of social classes, from distinguished gentlemen to a comic
figure in a tattered hat meant to represent the rural voter. An opposing candidate sits behind the speaker, taking notes; this man represents
Bingham in self-portrait, waiting for his turn to speak.

By the 1850s, engraving and lithography brought scenes like Bingham’s
Stump Speaking to a much wider, and more democratic audience. Bingham’s paintings were now reproducible in large quantities, and the rising
middle class was capable of buying pieces of visual art that had eluded
them a generation earlier. The firm that produced the present engraving,
Goupil & Co., was based in Paris, but opened a branch office in New York
in 1848. The present engraving was executed by Gautier after Bingham’s
painting, and was one of the last productions of Goupil’s New York office under Adolphe Goupil’s supervision before he sold the branch to its
manager, Michael Knoedler.
Not in Reilly. A highly-important rendering of retail American politics
in the mid-19th century.
BLOCH, A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ (1967), P10. BLOCH, THE
PAINTINGS OF GEORGE CALEB BINGHAM A CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ (1986), 273. PETERS, AMERICA ON STONE, pp.197-98. Who
Was Who in American Art I, p.319. DAB II, pp.274-75; VI, pp.238-39.
$9500.

Political Attack from Oakland’s First Recall Election
4. [California:]: SHALL DECENT WOMANHOOD PREVAIL? [caption title]. [Oakland. 1912]. Handbill, 9 x 6 inches. Tanned, small chips
to top edge, glue and paper residue to blank verso. Good plus.
A vitriolic political attack from the midst of Oakland, California’s first
ever recall election. The recall was initiated by the Industrial Workers of
the World (IWW) and the Socialist party, who charged incumbent mayor
Frank K. Mott (“the Mayor Who Built Oakland”) and his administration
with misuse of the waterfront, misappropriation of city funds, and “that
the police have forcibly prevented the right of free speech and public
assembly,” this shortly after Oakland police had dispersed a Socialist
meeting, which some suspected to be the inciting event of the recall (The
Oakland Tribune, March 11, 1912).
This broadside, likely circulated by the III, quotes an almost certainly
falsified speech by W.J. Petersen, Chief of Police of Oakland and one of
the targets of the recall, in which he espouses a belief that “The human
male is a polygamous animal,” and that it is his reduction to monogamy
that is responsible for the fair and understandable spread of prostitution.
The circular leaves the reader with a warning that “This is the man who
will be your chief of police if Baccus [also on Mott’s ticket] is elected.”
Regardless, Mott and his compatriots withstood the recall without great
difficulty, earning over sixty percent of the vote. This was considered
evidence that the city’s new recall rules were too lenient, as they gave “too
much leeway to a handful of agitators,” and it was proposed to increase
the percentage of voter signatures required and to institute a fee for those
initiating a recall. The opposition’s attempts to win over woman voters
don’t seem to have been successful either, as “special credit [was] given
by the victorious candidates to the women, who worked early and late and
showed a knowledge of conditions that was little short of marvelous” (San
Francisco Call, August 7, 1912). Not individually catalogued in OCLC.
$275.

Letting Grant Loose on Richmond
5. [Civil War]: [Currier & Ives]: THE OLD BULL DOG ON THE
RIGHT TRACK. New York: Currier & Ives, 1864. Lithograph, 12½ x
17¾ inches. Light foxing and edge wear. Very good.
An uncommon Currier & Ives lithograph about Grant’s siege of Richmond
at the end of the Civil War, satirizing the presidential ambitions and courage of George McClellan and highlighting the growing reputation and
national standing of Ulysses S. Grant. Published in October 1864, just a
few weeks before Lincoln and McClellan would face off in the 1864 elec-

go in and finish them!”

tion, it depicts Ulysses S. Grant
in the form of a bulldog (one of
the first of many caricatures of
the future president) staring down
the Weldon Rail Road tracks –
the main supply route for the
Confederates at Richmond. The
tracks run into a doghouse with
the word “Richmond” on it, where
General Robert E. Lee, President Jefferson Davis, and General
P.G.T. Beauregard cower with
their tails tucked between their
legs. Grant says, “I’m bound to
take it,” while Davis responds,
“You ain’t got this kennel yet old
fellow!” A miniature McClellan
is appealing to “Uncle Abraham”
Lincoln to call “the old dog off
now.” Lincoln’s reply signifies
his support for Grant: “Why
little Mac that’s the same pack
of curs, that chased you aboard
of the Gunboat two years ago,
they are pretty nearly used up
now & I think its best to give
the old bull dog full swing to

Currier & Ives’ prints could sometimes be savagely critical of Lincoln,
but they skewed more in his favor as the Civil War raged on (though they
continued to play both sides now and again). A very nice copy of this
scarce print from the tail end of the Civil War, reflecting and reinforcing
the popular views of McClellan and Grant.
PETERS, CURRIER & IVES 1665. CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE
RAISONNÉ 4939. WILSON, LINCOLN IN CARICATURE, pp.294-95.
Neely & Holzer, The Union Image, pp.169, 175. REILLY, AMERICAN
POLITICAL PRINTS, 1864-18.
$2500.

George Clinton for President!
6. [Clinton, George]: AN ADDRESS TO THE PEOPLE OF THE
AMERICAN STATES WHO CHOOSE ELECTORS...OF PRESIDENT AND VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES. TO
WHICH IS ADDED, A SHORT SKETCH OF THE BIOGRAPHY
OF GEN. GEORGE CLINTON, AND SEVERAL ESSAYS.... Washington. 1808. 54pp. Dbd. Near fine.
An interesting pamphlet supporting the candidacy of George Clinton
for president in the 1808 election. Clinton, the popular former governor of New York and vice president during Thomas Jefferson’s second
term, was part of a group of northeastern Democratic-Republicans of
New York opposed to the policies and presidential candidacy of James
Madison. Sympathetic Federalists considered creating a coalition ticket
with Clinton but ultimately nominated Charles Cotesworth Pinckney,
who became Madison’s main challenger. In the election, six New York
Democratic-Republican electors who had been pledged to vote for Madison cast their votes instead for Clinton, giving him a third-place finish.
Clinton returned to the office of vice president under Madison, whom
he continued to oppose and “toward whom, in 1809,” the DAB notes,
“he was openly hostile.” The present work, which historian Samuel E.
Morison called “the most formidable electioneering pamphlet for Clinton,” contains a pro-Clinton address signed, “Nestor,” a biographical
sketch by “Epaminondas,” several articles from the Washington Expositor,
and excerpts of various additional articles and letters relating to the 1808
caucus and election.
SABIN 430. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 14301. DAB IV, pp.226-28. Samuel
E. Morison, “The First National Nominating Convention, 1808” in The
American Historical Review, Vol. 17, No. 4 (July 1912), p.746.
$1250.

Electing the Confederate President in Virginia
7. [Confederate Imprint]: Davis, Jefferson: ELECTION, WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 6th, 1861, FOR PRESIDENT, JEFFERSON
DAVIS, OF MISSISSIPPI. FOR VICE-PRESIDENT, ALEXANDER
H. STEPHENS, OF GEORGIA.... [N.p., likely Richmond. 1861].
Broadside, 6¼ x 4 inches. Light edge wear and minor spotting. Very good.
A scarce Confederate election ticket for the state of Virginia. The handbill
announces the candidacy of Jefferson Davis for president of the Confederate States, and Alexander Stephens for his vice president. It also
announces John R. Edmunds of Halifax and A.T. Caperton of Monroe
as electors for the state at large, and includes a list of sixteen additional
electors for the various districts, along with the name of Roger A. Pryor
for the Confederate Congress. Davis and Stephens won the election, as
did Pryor, who served only three months in the first regular session of
the Confederate House of Representatives before joining the 3rd Virginia
Infantry as a colonel. This ticket is very likely a cast ballot, with a small
validation pinhole in the center, the Congressional candidate overwritten in ink (casting a vote for William T. Joyner), and with a signature
on the verso, a regular practice at the time to curb ballot stuffing, and
usually indicating a cast ballot (though they are typically signed in ink).
Parrish & Willingham locate only twelve examples of this scarce item.
Not in Crandall.
PARRISH & WILLINGHAM 6038. JENKINS 100:253.
$1250.

Jefferson Davis for President, Times Four
8. [Confederate States of America]: [Virginia]: [UNCUT SHEET OF
FOUR EARLY CONFEDERATE ELECTORAL TICKETS FOR THE
STATE OF VIRGINIA]. [N.p., likely Richmond. Late 1861]. Broadside,
matted to 7 x 11 inches, framed to 12 x 15 inches overall. Small marginal
adhesive stain at top and bottom center, some wrinkling, small chip to
lower right corner, contemporary ink signature in bottom margin. Very
good. Matted and framed.
An intriguing and exceedingly rare relic from the early days of the Confederacy – an uncut sheet of four Confederate electoral tickets for the
Nov. 6, 1861 election for president and vice president of the Confederacy,
along with the electors, Confederate Congress, and the state convention
for the state of Virginia. Each ticket lists Jefferson Davis for president,

Alexander Stephens for vice president, two at-large state electors, sixteen
district electors, John Brown Baldwin for the Confederate Congress, and
John H. Hendren for the state convention. Davis, Stephens, Baldwin,
and Hendren were each elected to his post, presumably along with most
or all of the state electors listed on the tickets.
Parrish & Willingham records two 1861 Virginia Confederate electoral
tickets, but both are smaller than the present example, the text of which
begins: “Electoral Ticket. Freedom and Independence. Election Day,
Wednesday, Nov’er 6th. For President, Jefferson Davis, of Mississippi.....”
Rare, especially as an uncut sheet of four. OCLC lists no physical copies
of even a single ticket.
$3000.

Very Rare Federalist Broadside,
Exhibiting the Political Animosity of the Era
9. [Connecticut]: FELLOW CITIZENS! ON MONDAY NEXT YOU
WILL BE CALLED UPON TO EXERCISE THE SACRED RIGHT
OF ELECTION...[caption title and first sentence of text]. Litchfield, Ct.
September 11, 1804. Broadside, 17½ x 10¼ inches. Text printed in two
columns. Light tanning and soiling, tideline in right margin, touching a
bit of text. Very good overall. Framed and matted.
A rare Federalist broadside from the 1804 Connecticut state elections,
encouraging voters to turn out to the polls and oppose Jefferson and his
“faction.” The tone is highly indicative of the animosity that had developed over the past decade between the Federalists and the Democratic
Republicans, led by Jefferson.
The third paragraph is a challenge to voters to uphold the inheritance of
the Founding generation, and to stand up to “wicked men”: “In ordinary
times, therefore, a sense of duty will inevitably secure every good man’s
attendance at elections: But in this eventful period, when wicked men are
threatening the very foundation of our freedom and independence; when
the goodly fabric of our Constitution, which was reared by the pious exertions, and cemented by the blood of our illustrious ancestors, as the ark
of the political and religious rights of themselves and posterity, is assailed
by the rude hands of an unprincipled and office-seeking faction;---if, at
such an eventful period, we will not attend elections, and boldly do our
duty,---then we are bastards and not sons of those illustrious men.”
This broadside was issued shortly before Connecticut’s 1804 elections for
its representatives in Congress, and for the General Assembly’s Council of
Assistants. Connecticut’s presidential electors were chosen by the legislature, making this state election the only influence Connecticut’s voters
would have on the November presidential race. Staunchly Federalist
Connecticut had always been at odds with Jefferson and his Democratic
Republicans, and most of the text of this broadside inveighs against their
various criticisms. The author attempts to embrace the sarcastic nickname
“The Land of Steady Habits” (“They laughed at the steady habits of Connecticut: Yes, we cannot forget that this impious faction attempted to laugh
us out of our steady habits, the pillars of our welfare here and hereafter!”),
argues in favor of property requirements for suffrage (“we have done well
without universal suffrage, and the States who have adopted it...are nearly
ruined by it”), and particularly refutes the opposing faction’s claims that
Connecticut had no constitution. This broadside attempts to separate
the constitution under which the state had run since the earliest days of

colonization from the Royal Charter, which they call only “a quit claim
of his right of soil and jurisdiction....All pretense therefore that we have
no Constitution, or that the declaration of Independence annihilated it, is
a most impudent falsehood.” Democratic Republicans hoped that a new
Connecticut constitution could be more easily manipulated, or better yet
that the lack of a post-Revolution constitution could render the political
influence of that Federalist stronghold invalid. The candidates named in
this broadside were virtually unopposed in the Connecticut election, and
would contribute nine of only fourteen electoral votes won by Jefferson’s
opponent Charles Pickney in one of the most overwhelming electoral
defeats in American history. Delaware was the only other state to support Pickney, with even the rest of New England voting for Jefferson.
Only the Connecticut Historical Society records this broadside on OCLC,
and we trace no other copy at auction. A rare and noteworthy document
from the early days of the American two-party system.
OCLC 44891589.
$2750.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

A Federalist Assessment of the Young Constitution
10. [Constitutions]: CONSIDERATIONS ON THE CHOICE OF
PUBLIC RULERS; ON THE EXTENT OF THEIR POWERS; AND
ON THE BEST MEANS OF SECURING THE ADVANTAGES,
AND REFORMING THE ABUSES, OF POPULAR ELECTIONS.
New York: Printed by Hopkins & Seymour, for Thomas S. Arden, 1805.
vi,156pp. Contemporary paper boards, manuscript paper label. Spine
largely perished, boards worn and dampstained. Ink ownership inscription,
dated 1823, on front free endpaper; contemporary marginal annotation
on p.[1]. Internally near fine. Overall very good. Untrimmed.
After reviewing the history of Roman government, the anonymous author
examines the Constitution of the United States, comparing it to that of
the American Bank. Calls for Roman principles in modern governments,
and rails against contemporary events in France. A classic Federalist argument. Shaw & Shoemaker list three copies only (DLC, MWA, ICN).
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 8243. SABIN 15974.
$750.

Fremont Campaign Biography
11. Drew, Thomas, compiler: THE CAMPAIGN OF 1856. FREMONT
SONGS FOR THE PEOPLE, ORIGINAL AND SELECTED. Boston:
John P. Jewett and Company, 1856. 64pp., but lacking two leaves of text.
16mo. Original front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Some wear a light
soiling to front wrapper. Pages 25-26 and 31-32 have been excised, top
margin of pp.23-24 cut away (no text affected), occasional foxing and soiling, light tanning throughout. Good, thought lacking two leaves of text.
Scarce songbook, or “songster,” supporting Frémont’s ill-fated campaign
as the first presidential candidate of the newly formed Republican Party,
running on a platform opposing the extension of slavery. Songsters like
these were very common in the 19th century, and were used to promote
any number of agendas, such as temperance, abolition, and political
campaigns, and sometimes just for plain entertainment. The song lyrics
worked to condense and simplify some of the more complex campaign
issues, while also ginning up excitement for one candidate and lambasting
another. These texts usually did not contain music, which made them
quick to print and cheap to distributed widely. This copy has two leaves
excised, containing songs entitled “Fremont, the Choice of the Nation,”
and “The Fine Old Fossil Bachelor.”
Frémont rose to fame due to his western explorations, and was elected
the first senator of California in 1849, but in 1851, the legislature deadlocked over his candidacy and he was unable to stand for reelection. He
returned to politics once more in 1856, with the support of Nathaniel
Banks and Francis Blair, who put him forward as the first presidential
candidate for the Republican Party. “Chosen more for his heroic image
than his political skills, he nonetheless inspired great enthusiasm in the
North, while in the South he was branded a ‘Frenchman’s bastard’ and,
incorrectly, a secret Roman Catholic. Although Frémont gained the majority of northern votes, he was defeated nationwide by the Democratic
candidate, James Buchanan....Despite the loss, his candidacy established
the Republican Party’s dominance in the North and set the stage for
Abraham Lincoln’s victory in 1860” – ANB.
This volume is rare at auction and in the trade.
ANB 8, pp.459-62.

$300.

Comparing a Presidential Candidate to Benedict Arnold:
You Thought Things Were Ugly Now!
12. [Election of 1868]: BENEDICT ARNOLD & HORATIO
SEYMOUR! THEIR IDENTITY OF VIEWS. WHO IS TO BE
THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES? FROM THE
NEW YORK TIMES OF SEPTEMBER 19, 1864 [caption title].
Brooklyn: D.S. Holmes, [1868]. Broadside, 13 x 10 inches. Some small
tears, chipping and loss at top and right edges. Minor foxing. Very good.
Broadside printed for the U.S. Presidential Campaign of 1868, which
pitted former New York governor Horatio Seymour against Gen.
Ulysses S. Grant. This broadside points out Seymour’s Copperhead
tendencies and statements made by him in 1864, linking him to similar
sentiments made by the notorious traitor, Benedict Arnold. Seymour’s
Copperhead utterances during the war haunted his campaign, and he
lost decisively to Grant. The text printed here strives to demonstrate:
“...the points made by Horatio Seymour against the Administration
in 1864 [are] identical, point by point, with those made by Benedict
Arnold against Washington and the Continental Congress in 1780....
The Copperhead chiefs of these times, who draw so lavishly upon
the sophistries and fallacies of 1780 for the furtherance of their factious designs, cannot too well understand that the sequel to all this
is endless disgrace. They must not expect to fight the Government
with weapons of the Tories and of the blue-light Federalists, without
sharing the same fate.”
$750.

Contentious Iowa School Board Election,
with Aspirations to Gotham Proportions
13. [Iowa]: TAMMANY!! TAMMANY! TAMMANY BUSTED! [caption
title]. [N.p. 1872?] Broadside, 27 x 14 inches, printed on yellow paper.
Old fold lines. Some wear and loss, affecting three letters. Minor soiling,
manuscript notations on verso. About very good.
Not what it appears to be. The broadside continues: “Professor is Cook-ed!
And ready to emigrate. Boss Tweed gone in his hole and trying to pull the
hole in after him. Great rejoicing! The mighty have fallen and Napoleon
is dead. Honest me now in office! and the Treasury is safe....” Manuscript
notes on the verso suggest that this is an elaborate satire on a contentious
school board election in rural North McGregor, Clayton County, Iowa.
The note reads: “Mondays election the ‘Cook party’ was ‘scooped out’ at
North McGregor nearly 3 to 1 (Geo. Keene is ‘Boss Tweed’). Show this
to Prof. Thompson and save it. The fate of teachers who meddle in local
fights.” The author also lists the vote count. A quote at the bottom of
the sheet is dated 1872, giving an approximate date. Quite striking and
perhaps unique.
$500.

First Printing of Jefferson’s Final State of the Union Address
14. [Jefferson, Thomas]: NATIONAL INTELLIGENCER...THIS DAY,
AT 12 O’CLOCK, THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES
COMMUNICATED, BY MR. COLES, HIS SECRETARY, THE
FOLLOWING MESSAGE TO BOTH HOUSES OF CONGRESS.
[Contained in:] NATIONAL INTELLIGENCER. & WASHINGTON
ADVERTISER. Vol. IX. No. 1251. Washington City [D.C.]: Printed
by Samuel Harrison Smith, November 8, 1808. [4]pp. Folio newspaper.
Slightly tanned and foxed, subscriber’s name written on titlepage. Very
good.
A significant issue of an important early Washington newspaper, and
the earliest appearance of Jefferson’s final State of the Union Address,
printed the same day it was delivered to Congress. Founded in 1800,
the National Intelligencer & Washington Advertiser was the most influential
Washington newspaper of its day. Started by Samuel Harrison Smith
at the behest of then-Vice President Thomas Jefferson, the Intelligencer
was firmly Republican and maintained strong ties with Jefferson after
he took office. This close relationship afforded the Intelligencer access
to government documents and reports, and the paper became known for
producing detailed accounts of congressional debates which remain the
only record for most of the debates in this period, and which were relied
on by other newspapers across the country.
Nearly the entirety of page three of this issue contains the text of Jefferson’s address. Jefferson’s 1808 address to Congress discusses how Britain
has rejected his administration’s terms for repealing the Embargo Act of
1807, and how France has refused to respond at all. He also comments
on the “Chesapeake Affair” (in which an American frigate was fired on
and boarded by the Royal Navy’s HMS Leopard, resulting in several
American deaths), noting that “Every view of what had passed authorized
a belief that immediate steps would be taken by the British government
for redressing a wrong....It is found that no steps have been taken for the
purpose.” Beyond the stirrings of war abroad, he mentions the continuing
tenuous peace with the Barbary states, positive relations with indigenous
groups at home (“And generally, from a conviction that we consider
them as a part of ourselves, and cherish with sincerity their rights and
interests, the attachment of the Indian tribes is gaining strength daily”),
and ongoing efforts to shore up American military forces and defenses,
should the worst come to pass. Jefferson concludes his final address to
Congress with a hopeful note:

“Looking forward with anxiety to their future destinies, I trust that in their
steady character, unshaken by difficulties, in their love of liberty, obedience to law, and support of the public authorities, I see a sure guarantee
of the permanence of our republic; and retiring from the charge of their
affairs, I carry with me the consolation of a firm persuasion that Heaven
has in store for our beloved country, long ages to come of prosperity and
happiness.”
The articles in this issue are, unsurprisingly, firmly in favor of Republican policy. The paper prints the full text of a speech by South Carolina
Representative and long-time adversary of Jefferson, William Loughton
Smith, delivered in favor of the Embargo Act. The editor proudly declares
that “The Approbation of such a man, in the very teeth of all the sinister
biases that too generally cloud the judgement, can only be extorted by the
wisdom of the measures pursued by the administration.” Other articles
announce the selection of electors for the upcoming presidential election
(Philadelphia’s vote is overwhelmingly Republican, whereas Connecticut’s
electors proclaim that they will “vote exclusively for FEDERAL candidates”), describe the incredibly uneventful congressional proceedings
for November 7 (no matters were considered in either the House or the
Senate as they awaited the following day’s presidential message), and an
interesting speech delivered to the New York legislature by Governor
Tompkins, in which he argues passionately against the death penalty
and “submits to their wisdom the propriety of totally exploding corporal
punishment from our criminal system.” The paper also contains a number of advertisements and notices, including for real estate, clothing and
textiles, general or luxury dry goods (including sword canes), alcohol,
estate auctions (including slave auctions), and runaway slave notices, one
of which offers a detailed physical description and $50 reward for a man
named Jack who escaped from a Maryland plantation.
The earliest printing of Jefferson’s final State of the Union, in an important early Republican newspaper.
$5000.

Lincoln Run on the Anti-Slavery Rail
15. [Lincoln, Abraham]: THE RAIL CANDIDATE. New York: Currier
& Ives, 1860. Lithograph, 13½ x 18 inches. Moderate age-toning, foxing,
and soiling. Moderate browning in margins. Small closed tears and chips
in margins, one moderate-size closed tear in left margin. A fair copy.

A lithographic political cartoon published by Currier &
Ives commenting upon the
anti-slavery plank of the 1860
Republican platform. “The ‘essential’ anti-Lincoln cartoon of
1860” – Holzer, et al. Abraham
Lincoln is shown being carried
uncomfortably in the middle
of a split wooden rail, an allusion to both the platform and
to Lincoln’s backwoods origins.
Supporting the left end of the
rail is a black man in simple
working clothes who states, “Dis
N***** [asterisks ours] strong
and willin’ but its awful hard
work to carry Old Massa Abe
on nothing but dis ere rail!!”
Holding the right end of the rail
is well-dressed newspaper editor
and strong Lincoln supporter
Horace Greeley (identified by
a copy of his New York Tribune
in his coat pocket). Greeley
tells Lincoln, “We can prove
that you have split rails & that
will ensure your election to the
Presidency.” Lincoln replies,
“It is true I have split rails, but
I begin to feel as if this rail
would split me, it’s the hardest
stick I ever straddled.” Lincoln is depicted – visually and
thematically – as a straddler at best, while the images of Greeley and the
African American supporting the rail are derisive.
A finely drawn and insightful political cartoon from the 1860 election.
REILLY, AMERICAN POLITICAL PRINTS 1860-31. WEITENKAMPF,
p.123. CURRIER & IVES: CATALOGUE RAISONNÉ 5478. Harold
Holzer, Gabor Borritt & Mark Neely, The Lincoln Image, p.38, figure
18.
$3000.

Petition Leading to the Establishment of Missouri Territory
16. [Louisiana]: REPRESENTATION AND PETITION OF THE
REPRESENTATIVES ELECTED BY THE FREEMEN OF THE
TERRITORY OF LOUISIANA. Washington: William Duane & Son,
1805. 30pp. Gathered signatures, string-tied as issued. Light, even toning,
titlepage and foredges of a few leaves a bit soiled. Ex-New-York Historical Society, with their small discreet ink stamps on the final two leaves.
Overall very good. Untrimmed.
A most important petition relative to the eventual establishment of the
territory of Missouri. “In 1805 Congress had divided the Louisiana Purchase into two parts, the trans-Mississippi portion south of 33 degrees
being the District of Orleans; that north of 33 degrees, including the
St. Louis region, was made an adjunct of the Territory of Indiana and
called the District of Louisiana. This division was violently protested
in this petition to Congress, signed by sixteen deputies of the Territorial
assembly of the District convened at St. Louis. Augustus Chouteau and
Eligius Fromentin were appointed to present the petition to Congress,
which, in 1804, granted the petition and set up the region as a separate
territory, which after 1812 was called Missouri Territory” – Streeter. The
Streeter copy sold for $150 to parties unknown in 1968.
STREETER SALE 1586. SABIN 42298. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 9631.
COHEN 10798.
$1500.

A Proposal to Admit Americans
to the House of Commons, 1770
17. [Maseres, Francis]: CONSIDERATIONS ON THE EXPEDIENCY
OF ADMITTING REPRESENTATIVES FROM THE AMERICAN
COLONIES INTO THE BRITISH HOUSE OF COMMONS. London: Printed for B. White, 1770. [2],41pp. Half title. Antique-style threequarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt, raised bands, gilt leather label.
Mild toning to half title; small holes to lower corner of pp.35-[42], not
affecting text. Very good.
Sole edition of this scarce argument in favor of admitting representatives
from the American colonies into the House of Commons. Maseres, a
lawyer, had been Attorney General of Quebec from 1766 to 1769, and as
such was a staunch defender of the rights of Canadians as British subjects.
Maseres felt that the colonists, as British subjects, were obligated to obey
the laws of Parliament; however, he writes that for the Americans “the
total want of Representatives in the great Council of the nation, to support their interests and give an assent on their behalf to laws and taxes by
which they are bound and affected, is a misfortune which every friend to
liberty and equal government must be sorry to see them labour under.”
Maseres proposes a system by which some eighty representatives would
be admitted to Parliament from the American colonies and the West Indies, “and their title might be that of Commissioners of the Colonies of
America.” He describes how they would be elected and their duties, and
hopes that through such a plan “the present disputes with America may
be equitably terminated, to the lasting and solid advantage of both parties, or perhaps I ought rather to say, to the prevention of the utter ruin
of them both.” A copy of this work in the Lande Collection at McGill
University has a note in Maseres’ hand noting that “the plan proposed in
this pamphlet was met with approbation by Dr. Benjamin Franklin, and
likewise that of Mr. George Grenville” (as noted in Adams).
A vision of a path not chosen, and one that likely would have altered the
course of 18th-century history. A quite scarce work.
AMERICAN CONTROVERSY 70-20. HOWES M365, “aa.” SABIN
45414.
$4500.

Devising Methods for Choosing Presidential Electors,
and Creating Congressional Districts
in the Years Before the Gerrymander
18. [Massachusetts]: RESOLVE FOR DISTRICTING THE COMMONWEALTH, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHOOSING FEDERAL
REPRESENTATIVES...JUNE 30, 1792. [bound with:] RESOLVE
FOR DISTRICTING THE COMMONWEALTH FOR THE PURPOSE OF CHOOSING ELECTORS OF PRESIDENT AND VICEPRESIDENT...JUNE 29, 1792. [Boston. 1792]. 12pp. Dbd. Early ink
inscription on title-leaf. Very good.
A rare pair of handbills. The NUC and OCLC together locate only five
copies of the two resolutions bound together with continuous pagination,
as here. The document deals with the knotty question of creating districts
for representatives from Massachusetts to the federal government, and
with the method of choosing electors for President and Vice President
of the United States. In the next few years Elbridge Gerry would give
birth to the phrase “Gerrymandering,” with his odd Massachusetts districts (wily politicians and sophisticated computer programs have refined
this devious art).
EVANS 24525, 24526. SABIN 46093.
$1250.

A Pair of Imprints, Printed on the Same Sheet,
Regarding an At-Large Seat
from Massachusetts to the Third Federal Congress
19. [Massachusetts]: [Elections]: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS THE SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF Sherburne IN THE FIRST DISTRICT, VIZ SUFFOLK, ESSEX AND
MIDDLESEX. GREETING. THESE ARE IN THE NAME OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, TO WILL
AND REQUIRE YOU...TO GIVE IN THEIR VOTES... [caption
title and beginning of text]. [Printed with:] THESE CERTIFY, THAT
THE RETURNS FROM THE SEVERAL TOWNS, WITHIN THE
FIRST DISTRICT, VIZ – SUFFOLK, ESSEX, AND MIDDLESEX,
RESPECTING THE CHOICE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO REPRESENT THE PEOPLE, THEREOF, IN THE CONGRESS OF
THE UNITED STATES, HAVE BEEN EXAMINED...[beginning
of text]. [N.p., but likely Boston: Printed by Thomas Adams, February
15, 1793; June 30, 1792]. Two separate texts printed on one folio sheet,
13½ x 8¼ inches. Paper seal affixed to upper left corner. Original folds,
minor edge wear. Near fine.
An apparently unrecorded pair of election documents recording early
ballot vote tallies and a subsequent call for another ballot for the two
remaining candidates for the at-large seat in the First District of Massachusetts for the Third United States Congressional seat in 1792. The
elections for the Third Congress in 1792 were important in the political
development of the United States, as they further cemented the fledgling
two-party system in the country. President George Washington, who won
unanimous reelection in 1792, remained unaffiliated with any political
party while in office, but his allies were largely members of the Federalist
Party. The opposition to Washington’s policies generally centered on the
Democratic-Republican Party.
The text in the upper part of the sheet instructs qualified voters to cast
a further ballot in the 1792 Congressional election, while the bottom
document lists the two remaining candidates for the at-large seat in the
first district, Samuel Holten and Benjamin Austin. The later imprint is
at the top of the present sheet, while the earlier vote tally is printed at
the bottom. The later imprint, dated February 15, 1793, calls for “the
freeholders and other inhabitants of the town of Sherburne duly qualified to vote for Representatives” to assemble and cast their ballots, which
the Selectmen will “sort and count.” The earlier document is a certified
return declaring vote totals for Holten and Austin, with Holten receiving
1,100 and Austin garnering 1,260.

The 1792 elections for the Massachusetts’ First Congressional District
were hotly contested. After some redistricting based on the 1790 census, Massachusetts’ representation in the House jumped from eight to
fourteen seats; the First District received an at-large seat along with one
representative for each county – Suffolk, Essex, and Middlesex. With no
single member winning a majority of the vote in a series of ballots for
the at-large seat, the balloting continued into the fall, and then into the
spring of 1793 before it was settled. The first vote was held on November 2, 1792; the second on January 14, 1793; and the election was settled
on the third ballot on April 1, when Samuel Holten won almost seventy
percent of the vote as an anti-administration candidate. The document
printed at the bottom here must have been an early preliminary ballot, as
it reports more votes for Austin than it does for Holten, and it is dated
four months before the first official ballot was cast in the at-large race.
The four candidates eventually elected to the Third Congress from the
Massachusetts First District were Samuel Holten (at-large), Benjamin
Goodhue (Essex), Samuel Dexter (Middlesex), and Fisher Ames (Suffolk). Three of the four elected from the First District of Massachusetts
were allies of President Washington: Goodhue, Dexter (who unseated
the anti-administration Gerry), and Ames. Samuel Holten was the only
anti-Washington representative from the First District of Massachusetts,
and would help turn the majority of the House of Representatives to the
anti-administration faction, though it was a narrow majority.

The top document is filled out for the town of Sherburne. Both documents are signed in manuscript by John Avery, the First Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Avery served in this position from
1780 until his death in 1806. Both documents are also signed in print
by Governor John Hancock. While not yet reporting final results for
the 1792 race, this document does call for the final ballot which decided
the election, and provides an important view of federal-period electoral
politics in Massachusetts.
No copies of either of these imprints appear in OCLC. Evans records
a couple of documents similar to the first imprint here, both for the
selectmen of an unnamed town in the Second District, with copies at
the American Antiquarian Society, the New York Public Library, and the
Library of Congress. Regarding the second document, OCLC records
the only known copy of a similar report naming eleven candidates for
the Congressional race in the Third Southern District of Massachusetts
in 1794, also signed in ink by John Avery, located at the American Antiquarian Society.
Rare, ephemeral evidence of a crucial Federal-era election in Massachusetts.
[All references:] Upper document: EVANS 25781. FORD 2692, 2663.
ESTC W10390. BRISTOL B8059. SHIPTON & MOONEY 46503. ESTC
W953. Lower document: BRISTOL B8737. SHIPTON & MOONEY
47112. ESTC W10358. OCLC 950918045.
$3250.

Clicking on any item – text or image – will take you to our website
for easy ordering and to view any additional images.

Voting in Boston from 1858 to 1888
20. [Massachusetts Elections]: [COLLECTION OF FIFTY PIECES
OF POLITICAL BALLOTS AND PRINTED ELECTION EPHEMERA FROM BOSTON, CAMBRIDGE, AND THE SURROUNDING AREA, FROM BEFORE THE CIVIL WAR TO THE POSTRECONSTRUCTION ERA]. [Boston: various publishers, 1858-1888].
Forty-two party tickets, seven single-issue ballot slips, and one illustrated
printer’s advertisement. Most in very good condition with only old folds
or short closed tears. A few with longer tears or splitting along folds,
one ticket split completely along lower fold. Each piece dated on verso
in pencil, some with additional contemporary or slightly later annotations
in pencil or ink.
An impressive collection of 19th-century political ballots for Boston and
the surrounding area, spanning a period of thirty years. This collection
includes a total of forty-two party tickets representing many different
parties, seven individual yes or no single-issue ballots (mostly related to
Prohibition), and one illustrated printer’s advertisement. Ballots such as
these were not centrally distributed in the 19th century; instead, political
parties would print their ballots in newspapers to be clipped by voters or
distribute them by hand at polling places, leading to the wide variety of
shapes, sizes, and conditions present in this collection. A number of the
ballots have candidates’ names circled or shaded, written in, or printed
and pasted on. In addition to the Democratic and Republican tickets
are several tickets from other parties, including the Temperance Party,
Prohibition Party, and anti-partisan Citizens’ ticket.
Massachusetts was an early adopter of written ballots, and as the 19th
century progressed and the political landscape grew more complicated,
the printed ballot became a popular way to save voters time and effort.
After the Massachusetts Supreme Court upheld their legality in 1829,
printed party ballots became the de facto method for voting in the state.
At the polls, representatives of the different parties did their best to push
their ballots on voters, leading to sometimes dramatically-illustrated and
colorful, eye-catching ballots (such as this collection’s 1864 Union Republican ticket, with a large patriotic illustration on the front and bright
blue eagle on the verso). An attempt to curtail these efforts was passed
in 1851, but repealed two years later. It would not be until 1888 (the
same date as the latest ballot in this collection) that Massachusetts would
become the first state in the Union to adopt a centralized ballot with all
candidates, known as the Australian Ballot.
A remarkable and extensive collection of political ephemera from the latter half of the 19th century, documenting the evolving political landscape
and election strategies in one of the nation’s oldest political centers.
Will Evans, “Nineteenth-Century Political Ballots.” Boston Athenaeum
(online).
$4500.

The Controversial Election of 1824,
and Its Ramifications in the West
21. [Missouri]: “Curtius” [pseudonym]: TORCH LIGHT. AN EXAMINATION OF THE ORIGIN, POLICY, AND PRINCIPLES
OF THE OPPOSITION TO THE ADMINISTRATION, AND AN
EXPOSITION OF THE OFFICIAL CONDUCT OF THOMAS
H. BENTON, ONE OF THE SENATORS FROM MISSOURI. [St.
Louis?]: Published originally in the Missouri Republican, 1826. vi,[blank
leaf],88pp. Modern half morocco and marbled boards, spine gilt. Old
stamp on titlepage and a few other pages. Overall very good, untrimmed.
A rare compilation of eight articles, apparently printed in Missouri, mostly
relating to the controversy surrounding the presidential campaign of
1824 and other political debates of the day that would be of interest to
Missourians. No majority was reached in the 1824 presidential election,
and Henry Clay, who was running for president, was compelled to cast
the deciding ballot by virtue of being House Speaker. He chose John
Quincy Adams over Andrew Jackson, and much controversy ensued over
an alleged “corrupt bargain” between Clay and Adams. These articles
reveal something of the popular opinion in Missouri regarding these
events, as well as the state of national politics at the time, especially the
changing political attachments of Missouri senator Thomas Hart Benton.
Benton had first supported Clay for president, then opposed Clay’s choice
of Adams, and later aligned himself with Jackson, an erstwhile enemy.
These articles first appeared under the pseudonym of “Curtius” in the
Missouri Republican.
Quite rare. Howes accords a “b” rating to this work and lists it under
“Benton.” The Eberstadts describe the issue offered here, of eighty-eight
pages, as the “original edition of this daring and important expose....”
American Imprints Inventory for Missouri describes an edition of this title,
containing seventy-one pages, printed on a larger format, and with an
index added.
HOWES B370, “b.” EBERSTADT 136:431. SABIN 96190. AII (MISSOURI) 83 (71pp. ed).
$1250.

Collecting Taxes in Revolutionary New Hampshire
22. [New Hampshire]: STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE. THE GOVERNMENT AND PEOPLE OF SAID STATE. TO THE SELECTMEN
OF [blank] IN THE COUNTY OF [blank] IN SAID STATE...YOU
ARE HEREBY REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE LEGAL INHABITANTS PAYING TAXES...TO MEET AT SOME CONVENIENT
PLACE IN YOUR TOWN, TO ELECT...TO REPRESENT THEM
IN THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.... [Exeter, N.H. 1780]. Broadside,
12 x 8 inches. Soft creasing. Small tears at edges and a few small holes,
not affecting text, and small tear along fold in text block, affecting three
words. Contemporary manuscript inscription on verso: “Tryons Letter to
Govr Trumbull / Trumbull [?].” Overall very good, untrimmed.
Printed government document, dated Oct. 20, 1780, with blanks never
completed. The purpose of the circular was to collect taxes and notify
the population of elections for delegates to the Continental Congress.
NAIP locates only four copies.
BRISTOL B5136. SHIPTON & MOONEY 43884. WHITTEMORE
286.
$500.

Political Mudslinging
23. [Pennsylvania]: TO THE VOTERS OF SCHUYLKILL COUNTY.
[N.p., but possibly Pottsville, Pa. ca. 1845]. Broadside, 24 x 18 inches.
Light fold lines, minor edge wear. Very good.
A scarce campaign broadside in the greatest mudslinging tradition, defending the Democratic Party of Schuylkill County against charges of internal
corruption by assaulting members of the opposing Peoples’ Party with
similar charges. Good evidence of political wrangling at the height of
Schuylkill County’s anthracite mining days, with fine large display type.
Rare. Not in OCLC.
$750.

1884 Campaign Broadside
to Influence Irish-American Voters
24. [Presidential Campaign of 1884]: THE IRISH WORLD AND
AMERICAN INDUSTRIAL LIBERATOR ON JAMES G. BLAINE...
WE FEEL AS CERTAIN AS WE CAN BE OF ANY FUTURE
EVENT THAT JAMES G. BLAINE WILL NEVER SIT IN THE
PRESIDENTIAL CHAIR...[caption title]. [N.p., likely New York.
1884]. Broadside, 24 x 19 inches. Minor chipping and small closed
tears to edges, otherwise in excellent condition. Very good plus.
A scarce campaign broadside seeking to undermine 1884 Republican
presidential nominee James G. Blaine’s support among Irish-American
voters by printing critical excerpts from The Irish World, one of the
most prominent Irish-American newspapers of the day. Blaine was
a monumental figure in the early Republican Party, serving as a representative from Maine for thirteen years, Speaker of the House for
six, Senator for five, and Secretary of State on two separate occasions
under three different administrations. He is perhaps best known as a
talented orator, specifically for his eulogy of President Garfield – with
whom he was conversing at the very moment of the latter’s assassination. Blaine sought the Republican nomination unsuccessfully twice
before securing it in 1884, running against Democratic candidate
Grover Cleveland. As an Irish-American himself with a strong record
of opposition to Britain in foreign policy, Blaine expected to secure
a major portion of the Irish-American vote despite the fact that their
polling history tended to favor Democrats. The excerpts printed in
this broadside attempt to combat this on both fronts, focusing on a
series of incidents during Blaine’s first term as Secretary of State. Two
of the excerpts deal with the story of Daniel McSweeny, a naturalized
American citizen living in Ireland who was jailed by the British without
evident cause, most likely for his affiliation with the Land League.
Despite the fact that these excerpts are taken from The Irish World,
by 1884 the paper had changed its tune and fully endorsed Blaine in
the upcoming election. This broadside aims to further impugn the
Republican candidate’s support by highlighting these inconsistencies
side-by-side in a section labeled “A Striking Contrast! The Irish World
Then and Now.”
The Irish World and American Industrial Liberator was published by
Patrick Ford in New York City. Prior to beginning his own paper,
Ford worked as a printer’s apprentice for William Lloyd Garrison’s

abolitionist Liberator and was an editor for a short-lived Black newspaper,
the South Carolina Leader, immediately after the Civil War. As publisher
of The Irish World he continued his activism and collected considerable
donations to support the Land League in Ireland, a fact that likely elicited many of the harsh articles quoted in this broadside. OCLC records
this document cataloged individually only at the Boston Athenaeum,
Massachusetts Historical Society, Peabody Essex Museum, and Williams
College. A scarce and interesting campaign broadside focusing on the
Irish-American population during an often overlooked period in the
country’s political history.
OCLC 262551823.
$250.

South Sea Company Ballot,
Signed by Twenty-Eight Members of the Board
25. [South Sea Company]: [ENGRAVED ELECTION BALLOT FOR
THE GOVERNORS OF THE SOUTH SEA COMPANY, SIGNED
IN MANUSCRIPT BY TWENTY-EIGHT MEMBERS OF THE
BOARD]. Cambridge, England. January 20, 1729. [1]p. on a folio sheet
(12 x 7¾ inches), addressed in manuscript on the verso. Old folds. Repair
on the verso along one horizontal fold. Slight foxing and staining. Pencil
annotations on verso. Very good.
A rare piece of ephemera from the South Sea Company, signed in ink
by over two dozen of Britain’s most influential merchants and politicians
of the early 1700s. The South Sea Company was a joint-stock venture
founded in 1711. In its early days it was granted a monopoly on the slave
trade with the “South Seas” and Spanish colonies in the Americas. While
their success in the Atlantic slave trade was limited due to the restrictive
terms imposed by the Peace of Utrecht, the company still transported
an estimated 34,000 enslaved persons over the next years. Despite the
uninspiring success of their first few voyages, King George I became
governor of the company in 1718, and public confidence in the company
dramatically increased. Their stock boomed, and the company was employed to take on England’s national debt. Speculation soon spiraled out
of control, and the value of South Sea shares increased by nearly ten times
in the first half of 1720 before falling to new lows just as quickly. The
market collapsed as a result of the “South Sea Bubble,” and great numbers
of investors were completely ruined. A Parliamentary inquiry into the
debacle discovered rampant insider trading, political bribery, and shady
financial gymnastics. While many of its contributors were disgraced, the
company survived and continued to operate for over a century.
The present document, a ballot for the upcoming governors’ election of
1729, comes from the period a few years after the disaster as the company
was beginning to recover from the scandal. The ballot is addressed to one
Rev. Dr. Zachary Grey, by George Heathcote. Grey was a priest of the
Church of England, as well as a rather combative author and commentator.
He fiercely criticized Puritan historians and spokespeople, engaging in
many decades of literary argument through pamphlets, essays, and even
his Shakespearian commentaries. Heathcote was a West India merchant
who sat in Parliament from 1727-47, was Lord Mayor of London in
1742, and was a supporter of the Jacobites later in life. Below the ballot
are the signatures of twenty-eight members of the board, each of them
a significant figure in the political or economic life of the period. The
signatories include, among others:

Sir John Eyles: British financier and politician, sat in the House of Commons 1713-34, Lord Mayor of London 1726, two time Director of the
East India Company. He was appointed sub-governor of the South Sea
Company as a result of this ballot’s election.
John Hanbury: Politician and ironmaster, considered responsible for the
development of tin-plated iron and steel in England, sat in the House of
Commons 1701-34. He was appointed deputy governor of the South Sea
Company as a result of this ballot’s election.
Peter Burrell and John Bristow: Traders and merchants, both of whom sat
in the House of Commons for thirty-four years. At the outbreak of the
War of Jenkins’ Ear, the two partnered and secured an extremely favorable contract with de facto Prime Minister Robert Walpole for trade in
Jamaica, Gibraltar, and Minorca, leading to allegations against Walpole
for bad dealings and corruption.
A very interesting survival from the infamous South Sea Company not
long after its scandal, adorned with the signatures of more than two dozen
of Britain’s leading men in the 18th century.
$2750.

Running for State Office in Confederate Tennessee
26. [Tennessee]: [Confederacy]: [Election Ticket]: FOR GOVERNOR.
HON. ROBERT L. CARUTHERS [caption title]. [Winchester? 1863].
Broadside, 5 x 3¾ inches. Toned, minor soiling and wrinkling. Very good.
An exceedingly rare Confederate Tennessee state election ticket from
1863, nominating Robert L. Caruthers for governor and eleven others as
state senators. In 1863, state elections were due in Tennessee. The state
was fractured by war and secession, and both Unionists and Confederates
expressed the desire to hold elections for state government. Confederate
supporters held a convention in Winchester and nominated a governor,
the State Legislature, and members for the Confederate Congress. It
was a bit of a fool’s errand.
Isham G. Harris, who still considered himself the governor of Tennessee, issued a proclamation calling for the election to be held on the first
Thursday in August. Just who voted, and how many or how few, will
probably never be known. According to historians, the State Archives
in Nashville are scant and inconclusive; returns from only thirty-two
counties are found, some of which reported the vote of only one civil
district. Not a single report was from West Tennessee counties, and only
eight Middle Tennessee counties made returns. Robert L. Caruthers was
elected governor on the face of returns, but he was never inaugurated and
thus never served a day as governor of Tennessee. No Confederate State
Legislature ever convened, either. The Confederate Congressmen were
the only lucky ones. Those who were elected in 1863 took their seats in
Richmond, however briefly.
George Webb notes this copy in his Not in Allen bibliography in 2013.
Not in Parrish & Willingham. The only other copy, or shall we say copies,
resides at the Library of Virginia, in an uncut sheet of six tickets. This
will likely be the only copy ever available in the marketplace.
WEBB, NOT IN ALLEN 199 (this copy).
$850.

“To Restore the Public Order
in the State of Coahuila and Texas” in 1835
27. [Texas]: Barragán, Miguel: PRIMERA SECRETARIA DE
ESTADO. DEPARTAMENTO DEL INTERIOR. EL EXMO.
SR. PRESIDENTE INTERINO DE LOS ESTADOS-UNIDOS
MEXICANOS....PARA RESTABLEER EL ORDEN PUBLICO
EN EL ESTADO DE COAHUILA Y TEJAS...[caption title and
later portion of text]. Mexico City. May 23, 1835. [1]p., 9¼ x 8 inches,
on a folded folio sheet, with integral blank. Old horizontal fold, mild
edge wear. Near fine.
A rare decree from a tumultuous time in the history of Mexican Texas,
issued during the period when Santa Anna resigned his presidency to
fight rebels and consolidate his power in northern Mexico and Texas.
It is a document that encapsulates the struggle between the centralist
and federalist forces at work in Mexico during this time. Here, the
interim president of Mexico, Miguel Barragán reinforces Santa Anna’s
call for a restoration of order in the state of Coahuila and Texas. This
decree was promulgated by the Secretary of the Interior, José María
Gutiérrez de Estrada.
While the language in the first section of this edict might sound like
it refers to the growing unrest of the rebels in modern-day Texas, the
“restoration of public order” at hand here pertains to the continuing tensions between political adversaries in Coahuila, particularly
in Monclova and Leona Victoria (Saltillo). Political actors in each
city had previously fought over the dictatorial machinations of Santa
Anna, the location of the capital of Coahuila, and the candidacies for
upcoming federal and state congressional elections, which would have
certainly also affected potential political candidates in Texas. Certain
dissidents, such as former Coahuila and Texas governor Francisco
Vidaurri y Villaseñor, who had openly rebelled against Santa Anna’s
dissolution of Congress and consolidation of dictatorial power, were
barred as candidates to the coming elections.
This decree was issued by Miguel Barragán, who was serving as interim
president of Mexico after Santa Anna resigned, albeit temporarily, and
declared himself “General Presidente.” Santa Anna then raised an army
and headed north to quell rebels in Zacatecas, where he ransacked the
city and plundered the local silver mine, which occurred just a couple
of weeks before this decree was issued. Later, fearing that Santa Anna
would then turn his attentions to Coahuila, the governor of Coahuila,

Agustín Viesca dissolved the legislature and actually attempted to move
the capital to San Antonio. In this act, he was unsuccessful.
“The strife between Monclova and Leona Vicario still smoldered, and
this evidently was Santa Anna’s way of telling them he had quelled it,
and that was that” – Eberstadt (who sold the last retail copy on record
for $175 in 1963).
Streeter notes three copies of this decree: his own (which sold at the sale
of his collection in 1966 for $25 to Ken Nebenzahl), one at Yale, and
one at the Archivo General del Estado in San Luis Potosí. Two physical
copies are reported in OCLC, at the University of Southern California
and the University of Texas at Arlington. We can find no other physical
copies in institutions, though some may be accounted for in a microfilm
record in OCLC (21580553).
A rare Streeter Texas item illustrating the political chaos in Mexico during Santa Anna’s consolidation of power just before he would lose Texas
to the revolutionaries.
STREETER TEXAS 834. STREETER SALE 338. EBERSTADT 162:369.
OCLC 51962974.
$2000.

Changing Presidential Elections
28. [United States Congress]: REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
TO WHOM WAS REFERRED THE BILL SENT FROM THE
SENATE, INTITULED “AN ACT PRESCRIBING THE MODE
OF DECIDING DISPUTED ELECTIONS OF PRESIDENT AND
VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES.” 25th. APRIL,
1800. COMMITTED TO A COMMITTE [sic] OF THE WHOLE
HOUSE, ON MONDAY NEXT. (PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF THE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.). [Philadelphia. 1800]. 12pp. Dbd.
Slight age-toning, else very good.
A detailed report by a House committee responding to a Senate bill intended to resolve disputed elections of the president and vice president
of the United States. Essentially rewriting the Senate’s proposed version,
this House version recommends the appointment of a joint committee,
consisting of members of the Senate and the House, with the power to
examine all disputes concerning these elections, including the role of
the members of the Electoral College. The final recommendation is to
change the title of the bill to read simply: “An act prescribing the mode of
counting the votes for President and Vice-President of the United States.”
Evidence of early attempts in the Federal period to resolve disputed elections, this Report is of particular interest, as it was written as the voting
(which lasted from April to October) began in the disputed presidential
election of 1800 in which Thomas Jefferson defeated John Adams.
EVANS 38887. ESTC W21907.
$1250.

He Had Burr’s Back, Time and Again
29. [Van Ness, William P.]: AN EXAMINATION OF THE VARIOUS
CHARGES EXHIBITED AGAINST AARON BURR, ESQ. VICEPRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND A DEVELOPMENT
OF THE CHARACTERS AND VIEWS OF HIS POLITICAL OPPONENTS by Aristides. New York: Ward & Gould, 1803. 118,[1]pp.
Half title. Bound to style in antique half calf and marbled boards. Minor
soiling. Very good. Unopened.
Van Ness’ pseudonymous work is a reply to James Cheetham’s published
attack on Aaron Burr for his activities in state politics and in the presidential election of 1800. Van Ness fires his volleys far and wide, taking
aim at political figures of both parties, and on the national and New York
state level in order to clear Burr’s character “from the malignant aspersions
of his undeserved and wicked enemies.” “Burr was so ably defended that
newspapers rang with the unknown author’s story of confused truth and
fiction” (DAB). William Van Ness not only defended Burr in print, but on
the dueling ground as well – he served as second to Burr in the duel with
Hamilton in 1804, and was indicted as an accessory in Hamilton’s murder.
HOWES V37. HARDISON 179. DAB XIX, pp.202-03. SABIN 98530.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 5491. TOMPKINS 103.
$3500.

Answering Questions About Virginia’s Newly Enacted Poll Tax
30. [Virginia]: [Field, James G.:]: OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL RESPECTING THE PAYMENT OF CAPITATION TAX
AS A PREREQUISITE TO VOTING. Richmond: R.E. Frayser, Superintendent of Public Printing, 1878. 6pp. Printed self-wrappers. Slight
vertical crease, glue residue on final page. Evenly tanned. Very good.
The opinions of Virginia’s Attorney General on the requirement of a poll
tax for voting, a favorite method for disenfranchising minority voters
in the Jim Crow era. Virginia had an ever-changing relationship to the
capitation tax, but it did not become a prerequisite for voting until 1875.
A few years later it seems there was still some confusion about the new
law, and Attorney General James G. Field responds to these questions,
including whether all taxes need to be paid or only the capitation tax,
whether it was the tax for the previous or following year that was required,
and whether those exempted from the tax were still enfranchised. While
this pamphlet unsurprisingly avoids the issue, the implementation of a poll
tax predictably disenfranchised a large portion of the Black voters who
had become increasingly influential in Virginia during Reconstruction:
state auditors found that fourteen percent of white voters had failed to
pay their capitation tax in 1874, compared to forty-one percent of the
Black voting base (Annual Reports of Officers, Boards and Institutions of
the Commonwealth of Virginia for the Year Ending September 30, 1874).
The requirement was eventually repealed in 1881, but other methods to
limit the franchise would take its place. Not located in OCLC. Rare.
$1250.

Archive on the History of Voting in America
31. [Voting]: [Hart, Albert Bushnell]: [COLLECTION OF RESEARCH
MATERIAL RELATING TO THE HISTORY OF VOTING IN
THE UNITED STATES, COMPILED BY NOTED HISTORIAN
ALBERT BUSHNELL HART, WITH HUNDREDS OF EXTRACTS,
CLIPPINGS, AND CITATIONS, PLUS OVER FORTY BALLOTRELATED IMPRINTS AND EPHEMERAL ITEMS]. [Various locations. 1888-1920]. Hundreds of magazine extracts, book and newspaper
clippings, and citations, as well as forty-two pamphlets and ephemeral
items. Housed in four cardstock folders, manuscript titles on front cover
and spine, Hart’s name and address stamped in ink on the front of each
folder. Moderate wear. Creasing and minor soiling to contents, a few
items chipped, closed tears along right edge of many items. Generally in
very good condition.
A significant collection of research material on the history of the ballot
in the United States, compiled by Albert Bushnell Hart, a prominent
historian, writer, and editor based at Harvard University. Hart was a part
of the first generation of professionally trained historians in America,
described as “The Grand Old Man” of American History by Samuel Eliot
Morison. A prolific author, Hart wrote numerous volumes on American
government; the material in this collection was likely assembled for one
such work. The present collection includes over one hundred magazine
extracts, book and newspaper clippings, and numerous citations, as well as
forty-four pamphlets and ephemeral items, all organized into four folders.
Most of the material relates to voting in the United States, though some
foreign material is also present. One folder is dedicated to the principles
and history of ballots; another is dedicated to absentee and mail-in voting; the third is devoted to the “Short Ballot”; and the fourth covers the
“Australian Ballot,” also known as the secret ballot. Each clipping or
extract is accompanied by a citation in Hart’s hand, possibly in an effort
to produce a comprehensive bibliography of writings on these topics.
Hart also often underlines passages in the extracts.
Among the pamphlets and ephemera is material produced in support of
mail-in voting in the 1900s and 1910s, a collection of thirty pamphlets
and ephemera produced in support of the “Short Ballot” in the 1910s
(part of an effort led by Woodrow Wilson to centralize government by
lessening the number of offices elected by popular vote), and items related to the secret ballot (also known as the “Australian Ballot” or the
“Massachusetts Ballot”). Items in the latter category include a draft of
the Massachusetts Ballot Law of 1888, the first statewide law requiring

secret ballots, as well as a sample ballot for an 1889 election in Boston,
providing an early example of a ballot produced by a state government
rather than by a political party.
Hart almost certainly collected this material in order to produce a passage,
chapter, or whole work regarding the ballot. While he did not produce
a book-length study, he did include significant passages on elections and
the ballot in his School History of the United States (published in various
editions between 1918 and 1934) and We and Our History (1923). He may
have also intended the present research to inform an entry on the ballot
for the Cyclopedia of American Government (two editions between 1914
and 1932, both of which Hart co-edited), but that assignment eventually
fell to George H. Haynes. Hart may have lent the present materials to
Haynes for his entry on the ballot, as it also contains significant separate
entries for the Short and Australian ballots.
The collection of voting and ballot-related pamphlets and ephemera
include works on the voting history, principles, organization, reform,
distribution, and other issues. A more detailed list of the collection is
available on request.
An informative and timely working collection of historical information on
the ballot in America in the late 19th and early 20th centuries, compiled
by an eminent historian.
$2750.

Wisconsin Constitutional Convention
32. [Wisconsin]: JOURNAL OF THE CONVENTION TO FORM
A CONSTITUTION FOR THE STATE OF WISCONSIN: BEGUN
AND HELD AT MADISON, ON THE FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND FORTY-SIX. Madison:
Beriah Brown, 1847. 506pp. 19th-century half sheep over boards, gilt
leather labels. Upper hinge split (cords sound), contemporary inscription
on top board. Internally very clean. A good copy.
The convention to create Wisconsin’s state constitution first assembled
on October 5, 1846 and adjourned December 16, 1846. The printing of
this Journal, which documents the daily activities of the delegates and the
progress of the convention, was probably finished in January 1847. The
constitution framed by this convention, which outlawed slavery, gave the
vote to Native Americans who were U.S. citizens, and essentially prohibited banking in Wisconsin, was submitted to popular vote in April 1847,
and was rejected by the people.
McMURTRIE (WISCONSIN) 263. OCLC 6925718.
$1250.
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